
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact:: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Members : Pat Jones-Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), D Bevitt, 
M Carriline, S North, R Shori, Jones, A Simpson (Chair), 
R Walker and P Heneghan, B Barlow, Dr K Patel, J. 
Marshall.

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 24 September 2015

Place: Meeting Room A&B Bury Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury BL9 0SW

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

Following the submission of apologies from the Chair and Vice Chair, a 
replacement Chair will be elected for the duration of the meeting from the 
Core membership.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes attached.

5  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 16)

Forward plan.

6  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

7  FUEL POVERTY  (Pages 17 - 28)

The Housing Development & Policy Officer will report at the meeting. 
Presentation attached.

8  BURY DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY  (Pages 29 - 52)

Cindy Lowthian, Communities Manager, Bury MBC will provide a verbal 
presentation at the meeting.  Copy of Cabinet report and Strategy 
attached.

9  DEVOLUTION MANCHESTER  

The Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance and the 
Director of Public Health will report at the meeting.

10  MENTAL HEALTH AND VULNERABLE ADULTS  (Pages 53 - 56)

Jo Marshall, Greater Manchester Police will report at the meeting. Report 
attached.



11  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PLAN ON A PAGE  (Pages 57 - 58)

Bury MBC Social Development Manager will report at the meeting. Report 
Attached.

12  JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE (JSNA)  

The Director of Public Health will report at the meeting.

13  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - UPDATE  
(Pages 59 - 70)

Bury MBC Social Development Manager will report at the meeting.  Report 
attached.

14  UPDATE ON THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
STRATEGY  (Pages 71 - 110)

Bury MBC Social Development Manager will report at the meeting.  Report 
attached.

15  SUB GROUP MINUTES ** FOR INFORMATION**  (Pages 111 - 138)

The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board sub groups are 
attached for information:
Children’s Trust Board
Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Board Minutes
Adults Safeguarding Board Minutes
Carbon reduction Board Minutes
Housing Strategy Programme Board Minutes

16  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



113

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 16th July 2015

Present: Cabinet Member, Councillor Andrea Simpson (Chair); 
Chair, Healthwatch, Barbara Barlow; Director of Public 
Health, Lesley Jones; Executive Director of Communities 
and Wellbeing, Pat Jones-Greenhalgh; Dave Bevitt, 
Representing B3SDA; Chief Officer, CCG, Stuart North; 
Executive Director Children, Young People and Culture, 
Mark Carriline; Councillor Rishi Shori, Deputy Leader.; 
Councillor Paddy Heneghan, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Culture;
Councillor Roy Walker, Opposition Member, Health and 
Wellbeing

Also in attendance:
Representing NHS England, Rob Bellingham
Stefan Taylor; Health Improvement Specialist
Heather Hutton – Health and Wellbeing Board Policy 
Lead.
Chloe McCann – Assistant Improvement Advisor, 
Corporate Policy Team
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services.

Apologies: Dr. K. Patel

Public attendance: 1 member of the public was in attendance

The Chair agreed that due to unforeseen circumstances that the agenda items would be 
re-arranged.

HWB.179 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

HWB.180 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORTS STRATEGY

Members of the Board considered a verbal presentation from Stefan Taylor, 
Health Improvement Specialist, Bury MBC.  The strategy had been 
circulated to members for consideration prior to the meeting and contained 
the following information:

The key vision for the strategy is: everybody active, more often – for those 
who do nothing it is about getting them into a pathway, for those already 
active it is about doing a little bit more and/or sustaining existing high 
levels of participation over the life course.  The strategy provides an 
overview in terms of the position in Bury with regards to activity levels, the 
effects of inactivity and sets out a clear action plan for moving forward.

The strategy has two clear aims:

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



114

1. Adopt a targeted approach to supporting the inactive to become active.
2. To sustain and increase participation for those already active.

The Health Improvement Specialist reported that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board will provide strategic direction and oversight, for the strategy. There 
will also be reporting lines to Team Bury, recognising that the outcomes of 
this strategy contribute to a number of areas of the Community Strategy and 
will not just relate to health and wellbeing promotion.

In response to a member’s question, the Director of Public Health reported 
that a Food and Health Strategy will be developed to sit alongside the Physical 
Activity & Sports Strategy. The two strategies will serve to support people 
maintain/achieve a healthy weight.

In response to a Member’s question the Health Improvement Specialist 
acknowledged the work undertaken by volunteers in helping to deliver a 
number of different sporting activities.  The Council would continue to work 
with partners and the voluntary sector to provide support and identify 
different funding streams.

Delegated decision:

1.That the Health and Wellbeing Board provides strategic oversight and 
direction in respect of the Physical Activity and Sport Strategy. 
2.That regular reports in respect of the progress of the Physical Health 
Strategy Action Plan be received by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

HWB.181 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Thursday 11th June 2015, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

HWB.182 MATTERS ARISING

 Councillor Simpson referred to minute HWB.90 Child Death Overview Panel 
Report, the BSCB Development Officer had clarified the following information 
in relation to consanguinity;
In the year 2013/4 there were 10 deaths associated with consanguinity 
reported to the CDOP; 4 Oldham, 4 Rochdale, 2 Bury
This year 2014/15 there were no deaths reported from Bury where 
consanguinity was deemed to be a modifiable factor.

 The Chief Operating Officer reported that at a meeting of the Healthier 
Together Committees in Common, the Committee has agreed that the fourth 
specialist site will be Stockport NHS Foundation Trust.

 The Director of Public Health reported that a Greater Manchester wide 
Public Health Memorandum of Understanding had been agreed, further 
information will be provided at a future meeting of the Board.

Delegated decision:

Document Pack Page 2



115

The Greater Manchester Public Health Memorandum of Understanding will be 
considered at a future meeting of the Board.

HWB.183 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from Members of the Public present at the meeting.

HWB.184 PENNINE ACUTE NHST TRUST MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a verbal presentation from the 
Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG, Stuart North, in respect of work ongoing to 
address issues raised as a result of an external review of nine serious 
untoward instances within the maternity department at Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust.  An accompanying report had been circulated to members which 
included a summary of the external review findings:

 The population of women cared for at Pennine Acute Trust is diverse and 
challenging and includes a significant number of high risk and vulnerable 
women. 
 There are clearly areas of good practice which are appropriately noted and 
acknowledged and which should be widely shared. 
 The three maternal deaths did not appear to be the result of deficiencies in 
care. 
 The serious incidents were thoroughly and comprehensively reviewed by 
the Trust and there was a clear, honest and open approach to identifying 
failings. 

The Chief Operating Officer reported that there were twelve recommendations 
made within the review, a comprehensive improvement plan has been 
developed by the Trust to address the issues identified in the external review. 

The Chief Operating Officer reported that he and Gill Harris, Chief Nurse 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust, co-chair the maternity incident management group, 
a group established to address the issues raised in the external review.

In response to a Board member’s question, the Chief Operating Officer 
reported that a review of maternity services across Greater Manchester is also 
being undertaken building on the work/findings of the external review at 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust.   

Delegated Decision:

The Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will provide the Board with an update in 
respect of the Pennine Acute NHS Trust Maternity Services review findings at 
a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

HWB.185 NHS ENGLAND QUARTERLY COMMISSIONING REPORT

Rob Bellingham, Director of Commissioning, NHS England attended the 
meeting and provided members with an overview of the NHS England 
Quarterly Commissioning report.

The report provides an update with regards to the services directly 
commissioned by NHS England; primary care services, dental pharmaceutical 
and ophthalmic and secondary care dental services.

Document Pack Page 3



116

The Director of Commissioning reported that the family and friends test was 
introduced to primary medical care services in December 2014.  The most 
recent data available is for the period January to March 2015, during which all 
33 practices reported, with 1,256 responses across Bury – 85% of patients 
recommended the practice.

In response to a question from the Chair, The Director of Commissioning 
reported that he would be able to provide, at a future meeting, comparative 
statistical data in respect of how well other GPs surgeries perform in the 
friends and family test.

The Director of Commissioning reported that access to NHS dental services in 
Bury appears to have increased over the past three quarters.  In response to 
a Member’s question, the Director of Public Health reported that the Oral 
Health of Children aged 0-5 still remains an area of concern, this will be 
monitored via the Starting Well Partnership Board and an Oral Health Strategy 
is currently being developed.

Delegated decision:

The report be noted.
   

HWB.186 TOBACCO CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a verbal presentation from the 
Director of Public Health, in respect of the Tobacco Control Annual Report.  
The report reflects the progress made since the first refresh of the Bury 
Tobacco Control Strategy, and the future plans for tobacco control work in 
Bury.
The 3 key objectives of the Bury Tobacco Control Strategy that the Bury 
Tobacco Alliance promotes and 
[...]
ng people find good jobs and stay in work
 Active and safe travel
 Warmer and safer homes
 Access to green and open spaces and the role of leisure services
 Strong communities, wellbeing and resilience
 Public protection and regulatory services
 Health and spatial planning
 Health and social care

Delegated decision:

The report be noted.

HWB.190 HWB REFRESHED WEB PAGES

Chloe McCann, Assistant Improvement Advisor informed the Board that a 
refreshed HW B page has been created on the Bury Directory.

Delegated decision:

The Board approves the development of the Health and Wellbeing Board web 
pages.

HWB.191 REFRESHED HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 

Heather Crozier, Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead provided members 
of the Board with an update in relation to the HWB strategy refresh. 

This refreshed strategy sets out Bury Health and Wellbeing Board's bold five-
year vision for improving health and wellbeing in the borough.  It makes 

Document Pack Page 5



118

three underpinning principles and identifies five cross-cutting priorities, to 
help achieve this.  The refreshed priorities are:-
Priority 1 – Starting Well
Priority 2 – Living Well
Priority 3 - Living Well with a Long Term Condition or as a Carer
Priority 4 – Ageing Well
Priority 5 – Healthy Places

Members of the Board discussed how best to embed issues around public 
health, the environment and the recently developed spatial framework into 
the planning process.  The Director of Public Health reported that there was 
little focus on health within the planning process but it is an area that is 
currently being developed.

The Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead reported that the Board’s sub 
group minutes will be included as part of the agenda and each group will be 
required to present an update report twice a year.

Delegated decision:

That  Members of the Board approve the refreshed Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the revised governance arrangements.

HWB.192 HWB ANNUAL REPORT

T
[...]


efficiency 
in housing

Low 
Carbon

Property 
improvements

Wider 
economic 

value

Fuel Poverty

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



Housing Energy Improvements – the challenge

• 76% Bury Properties in 
private sector, includes 6.8% 
private rented

• High proportion of older 
properties (61% pre 1964)

• Average EPC rating Band E for 
private sector properties

• GM Retrofit Strategy

• Private rented sector 
obligations (Band E Minimum 
from 2018)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 20



Fuel Poverty

A household is said to be in fuel poverty if:

• They have required fuel costs that are 

above average (the national median 

level)

• Were they to spend that amount they 

would be left with a residual income 

below  the official poverty line

• In Bury 8,047 households are in fuel 
poverty (10.1%)

• Bury Strategy: 2011- 2016

• Strategy for England:

– Target and focus on energy 

improvements

– Recognition of collaboration and 

partnerships

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 21



Inadequate room temperatures can cause or exacerbate:

– Cardiovascular problems 

– Respiratory infections

– Mobility problems & Accidents e.g. falls

– Mental health conditions

The Health Consequences Of Fuel Poverty

Fuel poverty and living in a cold home can lead to excess winter death.

In Bury there were 130 Excess Winter Deaths in 2012/13  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 22



21°C Recommended room temperature for 
vulnerable groups

Below 16°C Risk of respiratory infections

Below 12°C Increased blood pressure, risks of 
stroke and heart attack

Below 9°C Core body temperature drops and             
increased cardiovascular problems 
occur if exposure lasts for more than 
two hours

5°C Significant risk of hypothermia

Effects On Health

Temperature effects on health

Ideal room temperatures (World Health Organisation):

Living room 21
o

C Kitchen 18
o

C

Bathroom 22
o

C Bedrooms 18
o

C

Hall / Stairs   16
o

C 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 23



Health Costs

There can be significant costs to the NHS for cold related illness e.g. repeat GP 
visits, A&E admissions due to stroke, heart attack, respiratory and falls.  Extra 
bed days repeat admissions etc.

Total cost to the health service for A&E admissions 
attributable to cold related illness, based on the 
Department of Health reference costs for this time 
period is £11,247,990. 

Health Condition Total Number of admissions 

excluding patient deaths before 

discharge

Asthma 226

Cardiac Disorders 4204

COPD 630

Falls 163

Stroke 435

Total 5658

Accident and Emergency admissions for cold related health conditions 

from  Apr 2009 – Feb 2011:

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 24



Progress to 2014 on energy improvements

• Promotion and facilitation 

of previous retrofit schemes 
e.g. Warm Front, Toasty

• Bury Healthy Homes 

Schemes

• Collective Switch

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 25



Funding sources: 
• DECC - £6.1m
• Energy Companies

Eligibility:
• Postcode
• Benefits
• Township
• Funding gap – Public Health

Advice Service Provision and changes to scheme 
delivery.....

Approach going forward post 2014 D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 26



Installs 2014 - 2015

Little Bill

Measure Installed Total

Boilers 89

Heating Controls 29

Cavity wall insulation 56

Loft Insulation 7

Internal Wall Insulation 4

Room in roof insulation 9

Underfloor insulation 7

External Wall Insulation 15

Total 216

• £280,000  investment 
• Resident saving £45,000 annually off Energy Bills. 
• Saved 196 tCO

2

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 27



• HECA

• Fuel Poverty Strategy for Bury

• Climate Change Plan

• Review of Framework & continue to deliver         
retrofit measures using funding streams

• Training for Officer to allow for better 
coordination and risk mitigation of future 
retrofit works

• Advice provision & Behavioural change

• Data intelligence gathering – possible 
database

Next Steps'. D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 28



1 | P a g e

DECISION OF: Cabinet – 02 September 2015 

SUBJECT: Bury Domestic Abuse Strategy, 2015-18

REPORT FROM: Councillor Tamoor Tariq
Lead Member, Community Safety

CONTACT OFFICER: Cindy Lowthian, Communities Manager

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET – KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: Tackling domestic violence and abuse is a priority for 
Bury’s Community Safety Partnership.  This Strategy 
supports that ambition by seeking to reduce repeat 
incidents through a focus on prevention and early 
intervention.  It is a partnership document which seeks 
to consolidate the work of the Council and partners by 
setting out a robust framework to deliver real change.   

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Option 1 (recommended)
It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) Supports the vision and commitment of the 
Community Safety Partnership to reducing 
domestic violence and abuse, particularly repeat 
offending.

b) Adopts the Bury Domestic Violence Strategy 
(2015 – 2018).

c) Authorises officers to:
 Develop a robust implementation and 

delivery plan to take forward the actions 
identified in the strategy.

 Review existing services and make such 
changes as may be necessary (including 
the introduction of new ways of working) 
to meet the strategic priorities and 
improve outcomes for victims of 
domestic violence and abuse.

Option 2 (not recommended)

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 29 Agenda Item 8



2 | P a g e

To not support the strategy. 

Option 1 is the preferred option.  This is because tackling 
DVA requires a whole system, multi-agency response.  
The Strategy is a partnership document which has been 
developed following a multi-agency review of domestic 
violence and abuse in the borough.  It sets out a clear 
direction of travel which is more closely aligned to Team 
Bury priorities and the Council’s ambitions to support our 
most vulnerable residents. Without a multi-agency 
strategy, the ability of the Council to work with partners 
to tackle domestic violence and abuse t
[...]
 which, if any, of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment priorities 
the report relates to. (See attached 

JSNA)

Bury JSNA - Final for 
HWBB 3.pdf

The email contributes towards the 
priorities of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment directly and indirectly.

Key Actions for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to address – what 

action is needed from the Board and its 
members? Please state 

recommendations for action.

The Health and Wellbeing Board need 
to address the way in which they will 
work towards the information given.

What requirement is there for internal 
or external communication around this 

area?

None.

Assurance and tracking process – Has 
the report been considered at any 
other committee meeting of the 

Council/meeting of the CCG 
Board/other stakeholders....please 

provide details.

None.

Document Pack Page 53 Agenda Item 10



Page | 2

2. Introduction / Background

Greater Manchester Police, Bury Division, have recently received an e-mail 
advising of recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing Board in relation to 
Mental Health & Vulnerable People. 

Recommendation 11 states,

‘Police forces should be included as members of all Health and Wellbeing Boards 
in England and equivalent local partnership boards in Wales. These local bodies 
should have a local focus on reducing unnecessary use of police custody through 
inter-agency needs assessment and service planning. This will be supported in 
practice by: 

 • establishing a sub group focused on custody for each local body; and 

• clarifying accountabilities between these local oversight bodies and those with 
responsibility for commissioning services, both in the NHS and in local 
authorities. ‘

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

The board is asked to discuss the recommendation and agree next steps in order 
to be compliant with the recommendation. 

4. Recommendations for action

The board is asked to discuss the recommendation and agree next steps in order 
to be compliant

Minutes of the meeting


239

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 24 September 2015

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, R Walker and P Heneghan

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Pat Jones-Greenhalgh, Carriline, Staurt North and 
Councillor A Simpson

HWB.343 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Delegated decision:

In the absence of the Chair and vice chair Councillor Rishi Shori, 
Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing would be 
appointed Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the duration of 
the meeting.

HWB.344 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Roy Walker declared a personal interest in respect of 
HWB.347, as a patient of Mile Lane Health Centre.  

HWB.345 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on Thursday 16th July 2015, be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

HWB.346 MATTERS ARISING 

Delegated decision:

The forward plan be noted.

HWB.347 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Several members of the public addressed the committee to raise 
concerns in respect of the withdrawal of physiotherapy services from 
Radcliffe Health Centre.  A letter from Mr. Grayson, a patient and a 
briefing note prepared by the Clinical Commissioning Group; had been 
circulated to members of the Board prior to the meeting.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 24 September 2015

240

Members of the public expressed their concerns with regards to the 
following:

 Lack of consultation with Patients/Patient Cabinet and the Local 
Authority
 A lack of information in respect of arrangements during the interim 
period
 Longer waiting times at Fairfield – current referral 1-3 days
 Difficulty in accessing Fairfield/costs incurred
 Demographic factors mean that the need for quick and easy access to 

physiotherapy (as is currently provided) is greater in Radcliffe
 Increased costs 
 Problems with transitional arrangements

Margaret O’Dwyer and Dr Patel responded to concerns raised on behalf 
of the Clinical Commissioning Group.  The CCG has recently reviewed 
the provision of physiotherapy across the Borough following concerns 
about equity of access.  Following the review, the CCG consulted with 
service providers, GP practices and Pennine Acute NHS Trust.  

The decision to restructure physiotherapy services was made by the 
Clinical Cabinet; the new service will generate savings of £150,000.  Dr 
Patel reported that savings will have to be identified elsewhere if not 
meet through the restructure of physiotherapy services. 

Dr Patel reported that the new system will allow for equity of access for 
physiotherapy services across all of the Borough. Dr Patel reported once 
the service is fully operational, physiotherapy will be available five days 
a week with an expected waiting time of two weeks.   The model of 
good practice will be uniform across the Borough.  Dr Patel reported 
that he will discuss highlighted problems with the interim arrangements 
with providers.

Councillor Shori reported that this matter had been discussed at 
meetings of the Radcliffe Township Forum and the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting.  The Health Scrutiny Committee resolved 
to establish an overview project group to review physiotherapy services 
across the Borough.

Delegate Decision:

Bury Clinical Commissioning Group will provide an update report in 
respect of changes to physiotherapy services at the next meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board due to be held on 17th December 2015.

HWB.348 FUEL POVERTY 

Katie Fitzsimons Unit Manager - Private Rented Sector & Energy 
attended the meeting and provided members with an overview of the 
work undertaken within the Borough to tackle fuel poverty.  The 
presentation contained the following information:



Health and Wellbeing Board, 24 September 2015

241

 Improving housing efficiency
 Health consequence of fuel poverty
 Temperature effects on health
 Costs to the health service
 Fuel poverty strategy for Bury

Katie Fitzsimons Unit Manager reported that inadequate room 
temperatures can cause or exacerbate; cardiovascular problems; 
respiratory infections; mobility problems and mental health conditions.

Fuel poverty and living in a cold home can lead to excess winter death.
In Bury there were 130 Excess Winter Deaths in 2012/13.

 
There can be significant costs to the NHS for cold related illness e.g. 
repeat GP visits, A&E admissions due to stroke, heart attack, 
respiratory and falls, extra bed days and repeat admissions.
Total cost to the health service for A&E admissions attributable to cold 
related illness, based on the Department of Health reference costs for 
this time period is £11,247,990. 

In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Public Health 
reported that work is underway with partners including Pennine Care 
Foundation Trust to identify households at risk of fuel poverty.

Dave Bevitt, Chief Officer Citizens Advice Bureau commented that 
numbers of clients they are seeing on pre-payment meters who are 
getting into debt as a result of the cost of energy is increasing.  The 
organisation is doing some proactive work to identify and support 
people in fuel poverty. 

Delegated decision:

The report be noted.

HWB.349 LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN FOR CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICE (CAMHS) 

Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead Children/families reported that Children’s 
services, Bury CCG and Pennine Care Foundation Trust are developing a 
Local Transformation Plan for CAMHS.  The plan is an important 
document as it will guide and shape the investment of additional 
funding.  The plan will need to be submitted by October 2015. 

Delegated Decision:

1. Sign off of the Local Transformation Plan for Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services will be delegated to the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Culture and the Executive Director for 
Children, Young People and Culture in consultation with the Chair of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

2. Following submission the Local Transformation Plan for Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services will be considered at the next 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 24 September 2015

242

meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board due to be held on the 
17th September 2015. 

HWB.350 BURY DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 

Communities Manager Cindy Lowthian, submitted the Bury Domestic 
Abuse Strategy 2015-18. The Strategy supports the Bury Community 
Safety Partnership ambition to tackle domestic violence and abuse by 
seeking to reduce repeat incidents through a focus on prevention and 
early intervention. 

The Strategy is a partnership document which seeks to consolidate the 
work of the Council and partners by setting out a robust framework to 
deliver real change tackling domestic violence and abuse requires a 
whole system, multi-agency response.  The Strategy is a partnership 
document which has been developed following a multi-agency review of 
domestic violence and abuse in the Borough.  It sets out a clear 
direction of travel which is more closely aligned to Team Bury priorities 
and the Council’s ambitions to support the most vulnerable residents.

In response to a question from the Chair of Bury CCG, the Communities 
Manager reported that figures can be made available in respect of 
where referrals into the service originate from and training is provided 
for stakeholders and partner agencies.

In response to a member’s question, the Chief Inspector reported that 
the police have received £10,000 of additional funding to work with 
community groups and in particular those from the black and ethnic 
minority groups to support work in this area.   

Delegated decision:

The report be noted.

HWB.351 DEVOLUTION MANCHESTER 

The Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance attended the 
meeting to provide members of the Board with a verbal update in 
respect of the development of the Devolution Manchester proposals.  
The presentation contained the following information:

The recent focus throughout has been the first Comprehensive Spending 
Review submission and further development of governance 
arrangements for final sign off at the September Programme Board and 
shadow operation from October. 

• The Strategic Plan continues to develop at pace with strong support 
from the locality SROs. 

• Financial modelling is progressing with the baseline modelling and 
strategic financial framework completed. 

• Initial discussions to further shape system governance and 
accountability models from April 2016.  An Memorandum of 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 24 September 2015

243

Understanding  is in development with Health Education England as part 
of the workforce work package. 

• Preparations for the NHS Expo in September are underway with a 
strong GM devolution presence planned. 

• All early implementation priorities remain on schedule – Healthier 
Together decision was made in July. 

In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director reported that 
the Locality plan is being developed.

The Assistant Director reported that Devolution will allow the Local 
Authority and the CCG to accelerate some of their commissioning plans.  
Devolution will allow partners to provide a much more holistic approach 
to service provisions across health and social care.

 
Delegated decision:

Devolution Manchester will be a standing item on the Health and 
Wellbeing Board agenda.

HWB.352 MENTAL HEALTH AND VULNERABLE ADULTS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a request in respect of 
Greater Manchester Police to a recent report entitled Mental health and 
vulnerable adults.  Recommendation 11 states 

 
Police forces should be included as members of all Health and Wellbeing 
Boards in England and equivalent local partnership boards in Wales. 
These local bodies should have a local focus on reducing unnecessary 
use of police custody through inter-agency needs assessment and 
service planning. This will be supported in practice by: 

 
• establishing a sub group focused on custody for each local body; and 
• clarifying accountabilities between these local oversight bodies and 
those with responsibility for commissioning services, both in the NHS 
and in local authorities. 

Members of the Board discussed the feasibility of implementing this 
recommendation.

Delegated decision:

Implementation of recommendation 11 of the mental health and 
vulnerable adults report would be discussed with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board at the next agenda setting 
meeting.

HWB.353 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PLAN ON A PAGE 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 24 September 2015

244

The Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead shared with members of the 
Board the Health and Wellbeing Board plan on a page.

Delegated decision:

The Board approves the Health and Wellbeing Board plan on a page and 
the re-branded Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

HWB.354 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE (JSNA) 

The Director of Public Health reported that the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment will be re-developed.  The two posts that will support the 
development have now been filled; the post of Public Health Consultant 
and the Public Health and Social Care Intelligence Manager.

A JSNA consultation has been launched and members of the Board are 
encouraged to get involved.
 

Delegated decision:

A further update in respect of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment will 
be provided at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

HWB.355 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - UPDATE 

Heather Crozier, Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead provided 
members of the Board with an update in relation to the HWB.  The 
Policy Lead reported that the report had been considered at a meeting 
of the Health Scrutiny Committee and has now been re-branded.

Delegated decision:

The update be noted.

HWB.356 SUB GROUP MINUTES ** FOR INFORMATION** 

Copies of the minutes for the following sub groups were circulate for 
information:

Children’s Trust Board
Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Board
Adults Safeguarding Boards
Carbon reduction Board
Housing Strategy Programme Board

Delegated decision:

        The minutes be noted. 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 24 September 2015

245

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


